Edinburgh; York Street, Manchester; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any bookseller.

Dated this twenty-fourth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

H. H. Piggott,
An Assistant Secretary.

7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W. 1.

## MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

In the matter of the London Traffic Act, 1924.

Notice is hereby given under the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that it is proposed by the Minister of Transport after the expiration of at least forty days from this date in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by Section 7 of the aforesaid London Traffic Act to make regulations amending the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) Provisional Regulations, 1927, with respect to streets which by the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) Order, 1927 (S.R. & O. 1927, No. 351) have been declared by the Minister of Transport to be "restricted streets."

And notice is hereby further given that on account of urgency the Minister of Transport has under Section 2 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, made the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) Amendment (Route No. 111) (No. 2) Provisional Regulations, 1927, to come into operation forthwith as provisional regulations to continue in force until regulations have been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 1 of that Act.

Copies of the Provisional Regulations which constitute the draft of the proposed regulations can be obtained forthwith from the Ministry of Transport, 7, Whitehall Gardens, S.W. 1, and subsequently as soon as they are printed directly from H.M. Stationery Office, at the following addresses: Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C. 2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh; York Street, Manchester; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any bookseller.

Dated this 24th day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

H. H. Piggott,
An Assistant Secretary.

7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W. 1.

J .0° . 8.1

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

In the matter of the London Traffic Act, 1924.

Notice is hereby given under the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that it is proposed by the Minister of Transport after the expiration of at least forty days from this date in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by Section 7 of the aforesaid London Traffic Act to make regulations amending the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) Amendment (No.

5) Provisional Regulations, 1926, with respect to streets which by the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) (No. 2) Order, 1925 (S.R. & O. 1925, No. 549) have been declared by the Minister of Transport to be "restricted streets."

And notice is hereby further given that on account of urgency the Minister of Transport has under Section 2 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, made the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) Amendment (Route No. 137). Provisional Regulations, 1927, to come into operation forthwith as provisional regulations to continue in force until regulations have been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 1 of that Act.

Copies of the Provisional Regulations which constitute the draft of the proposed regulations can be obtained forthwith from the Ministry of Transport, 7, Whitehall Gardens, S.W. 1, and subsequently as soon as they are printed directly from H.M. Stationery Office, at the following addresses: Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C. 2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh; York Street, Manchester; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any bookseller.

Dated this twenty-fourth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

H. H. Piggott,
An Assistant Secretary.

7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W. 1.

ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

(Dated 24th June, 1927.)

Whereas under Section 21 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, the Registrar General, with the sanction of the Minister of Health, may from time to time alter Registration Sub-districts:—

Now, therefore, I, Sylvanus Percival Vivian, C.B., Registrar General of Births, Deaths, and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Births and Deaths Registration Acts, 1836 to 1901, and with the sanction of the Minister of Health, do hereby order as follows:—

(1) This Order may be cited as the Carlisle Registration of Births, etc. (Alteration of Sub-districts) Order, 1927, and shall come into operation on the 1st July, 1927.

come into operation on the 1st July, 1927.

(2) The existing Dalston Sub-district of Carlisle Registration District shall be extended by the addition of St. Cuthbert Without Sub-district of the same Registration District and the extended Sub-district shall be known by the name of the Dalston Sub-district.

Witness my hand this twenty-fourth day of June, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

S. P. Vivian, Registrar General.

General Register Office, Somerset House, London, W.C. 2.